
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2074 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2021 
 

Losses Incurred by PSUs 

2074:  SHRI ARUN SAO and SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of various Public Sector Undertaking (PSUs) in the country including those 

in Chhattisgrah along with the details of losses incurred by these PSUs in each State 

during the last three years and the current year;  
 

(b) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to make such loss making 

PSUs viable in the country;  
 

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up more PSUs in the country including 

Chhattisgarh; and  
 

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise/Union Territory-wise? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE 

(DR. BHAGWAT KISHANRAO KARAD) 

 

(a) As on 31.03.2020 there were 256 operating CPSEs in the country, out of which 3 operating 

CPSEs are in Chhattisgarh. There were 72 loss making CPSEs in 2017-18, 69 in 2018-19 and 84 

in 2019-20. The year wise and State-wise breakup of loss making CPSEs alongwith the losses is 

given at Annexure. 

(b) The Department of Public Enterprises (DPE) has issued guidelines on 29.10.2015 for 

“Streamlining the mechanism for revival and restructuring of sick/ incipient sick and weak 

CPSEs. As per the guidelines, the administrative Ministries/ Departments are responsible to 

monitor the sickness of CPSEs and identify the sick/incipient sick/weak CPSEs functioning 

under their control based on the performance and take timely redressal measures.  

(c) and (d) Any decision to set up new CPSEs is also taken by the sectoral line 

Ministries/Departments after taking into consideration the needs and commercial viability and 

extant policy of the Government. 

***** 

  



Annexure referred to in part (a) to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2074 due for answer on 02.08.2021 

State-wise list of Loss making CPSEs during 2017-18 

Sr. No. CPSEs Name State (In Rs Lakh) 

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISL. FOREST & 

PLANT.DEV.CORP.LTD 

ANDAMAN & 

NICOBAR ISLANDS 

4970 

2 RASHTRIYA ISPAT NIGAM LTD. ANDHRA PRADESH 136901 

3 DONYI POLO ASHOK HOTEL LTD. ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 

129 

4 BRAHAMPUTRA CRACKERS & POLYMER LTD. ASSAM 8039 

5 NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL AGRI. MARKETING 

CORP.LTD. 

ASSAM 662 

6 HPCL BIOFUELS LTD. BIHAR 7785 

7 BHARAT WAGON & ENGG. CO. LTD. BIHAR 8015 

8 PUNJAB LOGISTIC INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. CHANDIGARH 1213 

9 PRIZE PETROLEUM COMPANY LTD. DELHI 157 

10 STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LTD. DELHI 48171 

11 INDIAN VACCINE CORP. LTD. DELHI 153 

12 HINDUSTAN PAPER CORPORATION LTD. DELHI 37014 

13 NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPN. LTD. DELHI 30677 

14 KANTI BIJLEE UTPADAN NIGAM LTD. DELHI 18109 

15 POWERGRID NM TRANMISSION LTD. DELHI 8314 

16 CENTRAL COTTAGE INDUSTRIES CORPN. OF 

INDIA LTD. 

DELHI 2174 

17 HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM EXPORTS CORP. 

OF INDIA LTD. 

DELHI 2361 

18 P E C LTD. DELHI 5695 

19 AIR INDIA ENGINEERING SERVICES LTD. DELHI 49566 

20 AIR INDIA LTD. DELHI 533774 

21 ALLIANCE AIR AVIATION LTD. DELHI 27133 

22 FRESH & HEALTHY ENTERPRISES LTD. DELHI 1062 

23 SIDCUL CONCOR INFRA COMPANY LTD. DELHI 1112 

24 IRCON SHIVPURI GUNA TOLLWAY LTD. DELHI 6 

25 NBCC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTANCY LTD. DELHI 209 

26 RITES INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES LTD. DELHI 10 

27 TCIL BINA TOLL ROAD LTD. DELHI 511 

28 TCIL LAKHNADONE TOLL ROAD LTD. DELHI 159 

29 INDIA INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCE CO. LTD. DELHI 152647 

30 BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD. DELHI 799285 

31 MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LTD. DELHI 297303 

32 INDIAN DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. HARYANA 16894 

33 BHARAT COKING COAL LTD. JHARKHAND 139122 

34 RANCHI ASHOK BIHAR HOTEL CORPN. LTD. JHARKHAND 240 

35 ONGC MANGALORE PETROCHEMICALS LTD. KARNATAKA 44711 

36 BEL-THALES SYSTEMS LTD. KARNATAKA 259 

37 HMT LTD. KARNATAKA 716 

38 HMT MACHINE TOOLS LTD. KARNATAKA 12925 

39 HMT WATCHES LTD. KARNATAKA 849 

40 NAINI AEROSPACE LTD. KARNATAKA 1063 

41 TUNGABHADRA STEEL PRODUCTS LTD. KARNATAKA 1143 

42 STCL LTD. KARNATAKA 65688 

43 FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS (TRAVANCORE) 

LTD. 

KERALA 12906 

44 HLL BIOTECH LTD. KERALA 4217 

45 BHEL ELECTRICAL MACHINES LTD. KERALA 602 

46 HINDUSTAN NEWSPRINT LTD. KERALA 10165 

47 HLL LIFECARE LTD. KERALA 6958 



Sr. No. CPSEs Name State (In Rs Lakh) 

48 WESTERN COALFIELDS LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 175650 

49 BHARAT PETRO RESOURCES LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 15926 

50 HINDUSTAN ORGANIC CHEMICALS LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 20345 

51 HOTEL CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 6032 

52 NAGALAND PULP & PAPER COMPANY LTD. NAGALAND 1739 

53 UTKAL ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. ORISSA 82 

54 RAJASTHAN DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. RAJASTHAN 599 

55 INSTRUMENTATION LTD. RAJASTHAN 9137 

56 SAMBHAR SALTS LTD. RAJASTHAN 258 

57 MADRAS FERTILIZERS LTD. TAMILNADU 4481 

58 IDPL (TAMILNADU) LTD. TAMILNADU 239 

59 HINDUSTAN PHOTO FILMS MANUFACTURING 

CO. LTD. 

TAMILNADU 340237 

60 HINDUSTAN FLUOROCARBONS LIMITED TELANGANA 77 

61 HMT BEARINGS LTD. TELANGANA 138 

62 BHARAT IMMUNOLOGICALS & BIOLOGICALS 

CORP. LTD. 

UTTAR PRADESH 426 

63 BHARAT PUMPS & COMPRESSORS LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 4392 

64 SCOOTERS INDIA LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 1862 

65 BRITISH INDIA CORPORATION LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 10620 

66 BROADCAST ENGG. CONSULTANTS INDIA LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 428 

67 EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD. WEST BENGAL 93117 

68 ORISSA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

LTD. 

WEST BENGAL 25296 

69 THE BISRA STONE LIME COMPANY LTD. WEST BENGAL 1071 

70 BURN STANDARD COMPANY LTD. WEST BENGAL 3351 

71 HOOGHLY PRINTING COMPANY LTD. WEST BENGAL 354 

72 BIRDS JUTE & EXPORTS LTD. WEST BENGAL 380 

 

  



State-wise list of Loss making CPSEs during 2018-19 

Sr. No. CPSEs Name State (In Rs Lakh) 

1 VISAKHAPATANAM PORT LOGISTICS PARK LTD. ANDHRA PRADESH 557 

2 

BRAHMAPUTRA VALLEY FERTILIZER CORPN. 

LTD. ASSAM 6315 

3 

NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL AGRI. MARKETING 

CORP.LTD. ASSAM 698 

4 HPCL BIOFUELS LTD. BIHAR 6755 

5 BHARAT WAGON & ENGG. CO. LTD. BIHAR 142 

6 PUNJAB LOGISTIC INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. CHANDIGARH 1187 

7 INDIAN VACCINE CORP. LTD. DELHI 48 

8 NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPN. LTD. DELHI 31465 

9 PATRATU VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LTD. DELHI 138 

10 NTPC ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. DELHI 9 

11 

POWER GRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LTD. DELHI 156 

12 POWERGRID NM TRANMISSION LTD. DELHI 6356 

13 

CENTRAL COTTAGE INDUSTRIES CORPN. OF 

INDIA LTD. DELHI 539 

14 

HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM EXPORTS CORP. 

OF INDIA LTD. DELHI 400 

15 P E C LTD. DELHI 49965 

16 STATE TRADING CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. DELHI 88107 

17 AIR INDIA ENGINEERING SERVICES LTD. DELHI 18088 

18 AIR INDIA LTD. DELHI 847480 

19 ALLIANCE AIR AVIATION LTD. DELHI 29240 

20 FRESH & HEALTHY ENTERPRISES LTD. DELHI 839 

21 PAWAN HANS LTD. DELHI 6920 

22 SIDCUL CONCOR INFRA COMPANY LTD. DELHI 468 

23 IRCON PB TOLLWAY LTD. DELHI 211 

24 IRCON SHIVPURI GUNA TOLLWAY LTD. DELHI 3063 

25 NBCC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTANCY LTD. DELHI 153 

26 TCIL BINA TOLL ROAD LTD. DELHI 522 

27 TCIL LAKHNADONE TOLL ROAD LTD. DELHI 6 

28 BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD. DELHI 1490424 

29 MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LTD. DELHI 339020 

30 

NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES 

INCORPORATED DELHI 8523 

31 GOA ANTIBIOTICS & PHARMACEUTICALS  LTD. GOA 262 

32 J & K MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPN. LTD. 

JAMMU & 

KASHMIR 74 

33 HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPN. LTD. JHARKHAND 9367 

34 ENGINEERING PROJECTS (INDIA) LTD. JHARKHAND 3303 

35 RANCHI ASHOK BIHAR HOTEL CORPN. LTD. JHARKHAND 247 

36 HMT MACHINE TOOLS LTD. KARNATAKA 6383 

37 NAINI AEROSPACE LTD. KARNATAKA 1295 

38 VIGNYAN INDUSTRIES LTD. KARNATAKA 33 

39 STCL LTD. KARNATAKA 193 

40 HLL BIOTECH LTD. KERALA 4839 

41 BHEL ELECTRICAL MACHINES LTD. KERALA 546 

42 HINDUSTAN NEWSPRINT LTD. KERALA 13186 

43 BPCL-KIAL FUEL FARM PVT. LTD. KERALA 120 

44 NEPA LTD. 

MADHYA 

PRADESH 7779 

45 BHARAT PETRO RESOURCES LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 4577 

46 HINDUSTAN ANTIBIOTICS LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 7110 

47 NATIONAL FILM DEV. CORPN. LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 6 



Sr. No. CPSEs Name State (In Rs Lakh) 

48 SHIPPING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 12199 

49 HOTEL CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 6863 

50 

NORTH EASTERN  HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM 

DEV.CORPN. LTD. MEGHALAYA 541 

51 NAGALAND PULP & PAPER COMPANY LTD. NAGALAND 1739 

52 UTKAL ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. ORISSA 81 

53 INSTRUMENTATION LTD. RAJASTHAN 9137 

54 SAMBHAR SALTS LTD. RAJASTHAN 1083 

55 CHENNAI PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD. TAMILNADU 21336 

56 MADRAS FERTILIZERS LTD. TAMILNADU 12982 

57 IDPL (TAMILNADU) LTD. TAMILNADU 239 

58 

BHARAT IMMUNOLOGICALS & BIOLOGICALS 

CORP. LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 579 

59 BHARAT PUMPS & COMPRESSORS LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 3348 

60 SCOOTERS INDIA LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 463 

61 BRITISH INDIA CORPORATION LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 10620 

62 

NATIONAL HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 1622 

63 HLL MOTHER & CHILD CARE HOSPITALS LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 30 

64 

ORISSA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

LTD. WEST BENGAL 45163 

65 THE BISRA STONE LIME COMPANY LTD. WEST BENGAL 2802 

66 HOOGHLY DOCK AND PORT ENGINEERS LTD. WEST BENGAL 933 

67 HOOGHLY PRINTING COMPANY LTD. WEST BENGAL 308 

68 M S T C LTD. WEST BENGAL 32446 

69 EASTERN INVESTMENT LTD. WEST BENGAL 26 

 

  



State-wise list of Loss making CPSEs during 2019-20 

Sr. No. CPSEs Name State (In Rs Lakh) 

1 RASHTRIYA ISPAT NIGAM LTD. ANDHRA PRADESH 391017 

2 

BRAHMAPUTRA VALLEY FERTILIZER CORPN. 

LTD. ASSAM 12970 

3 

NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL AGRI. MARKETING 

CORP.LTD. ASSAM 698 

4 HPCL BIOFUELS LTD. BIHAR 8555 

5 BIHAR DRUGS AND ORGANIC CHEMICALS LTD BIHAR 49 

6 RANCHI ASHOK BIHAR HOTEL CORPN. LTD. BIHAR 215 

7 PUNJAB LOGISTIC INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. CHANDIGARH 1187 

8 CHHATTISGARH EAST RAILWAYS LTD. CHHATTISGARH 2248 

9 PRIZE PETROLEUM COMPANY LTD. DELHI 1696 

10 NATIONAL FERTILIZERS LTD. DELHI 17101 

11 INDIAN VACCINE CORP. LTD. DELHI 45 

12 BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD. DELHI 147297 

13 CEMENT CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. DELHI 5094 

14 NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPN. LTD. DELHI 31465 

15 PATRATU VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LTD. DELHI 41 

16 POWERGRID NM TRANMISSION LTD. DELHI 2948 

17 

CENTRAL COTTAGE INDUSTRIES CORPN. OF 

INDIA LTD. DELHI 539 

18 

HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM EXPORTS CORP. OF 

INDIA LTD. DELHI 400 

19 P E C LTD. DELHI 49965 

20 STATE TRADING CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. DELHI 11363 

21 AIR INDIA ENGINEERING SERVICES LTD. DELHI 18088 

22 AIR INDIA LTD. DELHI 847480 

23 ALLIANCE AIR AVIATION LTD. DELHI 20062 

24 FRESH & HEALTHY ENTERPRISES LTD. DELHI 645 

25 PAWAN HANS LTD. DELHI 2808 

26 IRCON PB TOLLWAY LTD. DELHI 1718 

27 IRCON SHIVPURI GUNA TOLLWAY LTD. DELHI 3083 

28 NATIONAL RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT CORPN. DELHI 17 

29 NBCC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTANCY LTD. DELHI 125 

30 TCIL BINA TOLL ROAD LTD. DELHI 2104 

31 TCIL LAKHNADONE TOLL ROAD LTD. DELHI 756 

32 

NATIONAL SAFAI KARAMCHARIS FINANCE & 

DEVPT. CORPN DELHI 128 

33 BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD. DELHI 1549952 

34 MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LTD. DELHI 369568 

35 GOA ANTIBIOTICS & PHARMACEUTICALS  LTD. GOA 543 

36 J & K MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPN. LTD. 

JAMMU & 

KASHMIR 380 

37 HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPN. LTD. JHARKHAND 40537 

38 MANGALORE REFINERY & PETROCHEMICALS LTD. KARNATAKA 270764 

39 ONGC MANGALORE PETROCHEMICALS LTD. KARNATAKA 140043 

40 HMT MACHINE TOOLS LTD. KARNATAKA 9872 

41 NAINI AEROSPACE LTD. KARNATAKA 908 

42 VIGNYAN INDUSTRIES LTD. KARNATAKA 33 

43 STCL LTD. KARNATAKA 47 

44 HLL BIOTECH LTD. KERALA 4818 

45 BHEL ELECTRICAL MACHINES LTD. KERALA 546 

46 HINDUSTAN NEWSPRINT LTD. KERALA 13186 

47 BPCL-KIAL FUEL FARM PVT. LTD. KERALA 197 

48 NEPA LTD. 

MADHYA 

PRADESH 7126 



Sr. No. CPSEs Name State (In Rs Lakh) 

49 WESTERN COALFIELDS LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 52828 

50 BHARAT PETRO RESOURCES LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 91503 

51 HINDUSTAN ANTIBIOTICS LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 13830 

52 HINDUSTAN ORGANIC CHEMICALS LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 9468 

53 

MAHARASHTRA ANTIBIOTICS & 

PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MAHARAHASHTRA 3 

54 AURANGABAD TEXTILES & APPAREL PARKS LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 76 

55 NATIONAL FILM DEV. CORPN. LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 815 

56 INDIAN PORTS GLOBAL LTD MAHARAHASHTRA 124 

57 HOTEL CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. MAHARAHASHTRA 5555 

58 

MANIPUR STATE DRUGS & PHAREMACEUTICALS 

LTD MANIPUR 3086 

59 

NORTH EASTERN  HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM 

DEV.CORPN. LTD. MEGHALAYA 439 

60 NAGALAND PULP & PAPER COMPANY LTD. NAGALAND 1739 

61 ORISSA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD. ORISSA 7669 

62 THE BISRA STONE LIME COMPANY LTD. ORISSA 1028 

63 UTKAL ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. ORISSA 81 

64 EASTERN INVESTMENT LTD. ORISSA 56 

65 PONDICHERRY ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. PONDICHERRY 152 

66 

RAJASTHAN ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTS 

LTD. RAJASTHAN 1707 

67 HINDUSTAN SALTS LTD. RAJASTHAN 184 

68 SAMBHAR SALTS LTD. RAJASTHAN 259 

69 CHENNAI PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD. TAMILNADU 207758 

70 MADRAS FERTILIZERS LTD. TAMILNADU 13488 

71 IDPL (TAMILNADU) LTD. TAMILNADU 239 

72 HINDUSTAN FLUOROCARBONS LIMITED TELANGANA 363 

73 NMDC CSR FOUNDATION TELANGANA 292 

74 

BHARAT IMMUNOLOGICALS & BIOLOGICALS 

CORP. LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 1021 

75 BHARAT PUMPS & COMPRESSORS LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 2699 

76 SCOOTERS INDIA LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 1573 

77 BRITISH INDIA CORPORATION LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 10620 

78 

NATIONAL HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 1119 

79 BROADCAST ENGG. CONSULTANTS INDIA LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 509 

80 HLL MOTHER & CHILD CARE HOSPITALS LTD. UTTAR PRADESH 279 

81 HINDUSTAN COPPER LTD. WEST BENGAL 56935 

82 ANDREW YULE & COMPANY LTD. WEST BENGAL 2052 

83 HOOGHLY PRINTING COMPANY LTD. WEST BENGAL 116 

84 VISAKHAPATANAM PORT LOGISTICS PARK LTD. WEST BENGAL 1605 

 

 


